

CASE NO. 18-1725

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

J.D., by his father and next friend, Brian Doherty,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

COLONIAL WILLIAMSBURG FOUNDATION,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
At Newport News

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Mary C. Vargas
STEIN & VARGAS, LLP
10 G Street NE, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20002
Tel: (240)793-3185
Mary.Vargas@steinvargas.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. J.D. IS AN INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY 3

 A. Colonial Williamsburg Erroneously Relies on Cases Predating the
 ADA Amendments Act 5

 B. The Magistrate Judge Correctly Held that J.D. Can Show He Is an
 Individual with a Disability 11

**II. COLONIAL WILLIAMSBURG’S FACTUAL ARGUMENTS ON
NECESSITY DEMONSTRATE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL
FACT 17**

**III. THERE ARE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT WHETHER
COLONIAL WILLIAMSBURG DISCRIMINATED AGAINST J.D.
BY PROVIDING HIM WITH A SEPARATE AND UNEQUAL
BENEFIT 19**

**IV. ALLOWING J.D. TO BRING HIS MEDICALLY SAFE MEAL WAS A
REASONABLE MODIFICATION 21**

**V. COLONIAL WILLIAMSBURG CANNOT MEET ITS BURDEN OF
ESTABLISHING FUNDAMENTAL ALTERATION..... 26**

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. Blick Art Materials, LLC</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 381 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	27
<i>Bonnen v. Coney Island Hosp.</i> , 16 CV 4268 (AMD) (CLP), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145171 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2017)	10
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	24, 26
<i>Farmer v. HCA Health Servs. of Va.</i> , Civ. A. No. 3:17CV342-HEH, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204564 (E.D. Va. Dec. 12, 2017)	10
<i>Fraser v. Goodale</i> , 342 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Jacobs v. N.C. Admin. Office of the Courts</i> , 780 F.3d 562 (4th Cir. 2015)	6, 8, 12, 16
<i>Kelly v. Kingston City Sch. Dist., Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:16-CV-00764 (MAD/DJS), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35079 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2017)	9
<i>Land v. Baptist Med. Ctr.</i> , 164 F.3d 423 (8th Cir. 1999)	8, 9
<i>Montalvo v. Radcliffe</i> , 167 F.3d 873 (4th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>O’Reilly v. Gov’t of the V.I.</i> , Civ. No. 11-0081, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84407 (D.V.I. June 30, 2015).....	10
<i>Peterson v. Kelly Servs.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-0074-SMJ, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138529 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 5, 2016), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 730 F. App’x 471 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Phillips v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , No. 5:15-cv-344, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103481 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2015)	9
<i>Phillips v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro</i> , No. 5:15-cv-00344-RMW, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159474 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2015)	10

Pickern v. Holiday Quality Foods, 293 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2002) 23

Staron v. McDonald's Corp., 51 F.3d 353 (2nd Cir. 1995) 21

Summers v. Altarum Inst. Corp., 740 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2014) 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 16

Sutton v. United Air Lines, 527 U.S. 471 (1999) 9

Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky. Inc. v. Williams, 534 U.S. 184 (2002) 9

Tyner v. Brunswick Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 776 F. Supp. 2d 133
(E.D.N.C. 2011) 24

Statutes

ADA Amendments Act (“ADAAA”), Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 § 2
(2008) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq.*) 5, 9

Pub. L. No. 110-325, § 2(b)(4) 6

Pub. L. No. 110-325, § 2(b)(5) 6, 16

12 Va. Admin. Code § 5-421-270..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 12101 20

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2) 11

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(A) 7

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(B)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(A)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(D)..... 8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(E)(i)(III), (IV)..... 8, 16

42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(ii), (iii) 20

42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii) 27

42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(1) 23

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 36.105(a)(2)(i) 6

28 C.F.R. § 36.105(c)(1) 11

28 C.F.R. § 36.105(c)(1)(i) 7

28 C.F.R. § 36.105(c)(1)(ii) 7

28 C.F.R. § 36.105(d)(1)(i) 7

28 C.F.R. § 36.105(d)(1)(ii) 7

28 C.F.R. § 36.105(d)(1)(iv) 8

28 C.F.R. § 36.105(d)(1)(v) 12

28 C.F.R. § 36.105(d)(1)(vii) 7

28 C.F.R. § 36.105(d)(3)(iii) 8, 16

28 C.F.R. § 36.105(d)(4) 8, 16

28 C.F.R. § 36.202(b), (c) 20

28 C.F.R. § 36.203(b) 20

28 C.F.R. § 36.208 24

28 C.F.R. § 36.302(c) 23

Other Authorities

Brief of *Amici* Hayes and VFAA, Docket Entry 24-1 14, 15

Def.’s Answer [District Court, Doc. No. 5]..... 24

Fed. R. Civ. 8(c)..... 24

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)..... 25

Joan Quigley, *Did a gluten-allergic boy break the law taking food into Colonial Williamsburg tavern?*, WILLIAMSBURG YORKTOWN DAILY, Aug. 3, 2017, at <https://wydaily.com/health/2017/08/03/did-a-gluten-allergy-boy-break-the-law-taking-food-into-colonial-williamsburg-tavern-officials-say-no-hlth> (last visited on Nov. 12, 2018) (also filed with the District Court as Docket Entry 27-20, Exhibit T) 25
